borrowings at variable rates were denominated in Australian Dollars.

In 2017 UNSW also issued fixed interest long-term debt instruments in US dollars and Australian dollars. The
proceeds of the US dollar tranche were converted into Australian dollar fixed interest obligations for the full term of the
issue by way of a cross-currency interest rate swap.

Following a review of the consensus forecast of the Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) cash rate for 2020 by private
sector economists published by Bloomberg, a 10 basis point change (2019: 25 basis point change) is deemed to be
reasonably likely and is used for reporting interest rate risk.

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group's and the parent entity's financial assets and financial
liabilities to foreign exchange risk, price risk and interest rate risk.

Consolidated

31 December 2020 Foreign exchange risk Foreign exchange risk Foreign exchange risk

-12.3% USD +12.3% USD -10.4% EUR +10.4% EUR -9.0% GBP +9.0% GBP

Carrying
amount

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Financial assets

Cash at bank 235,649 316 - (247) - 51 - (42) - 43 - (36) -

Short term deposits 48,583 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Trade receivables 74,321 472 - (369) - 15 - (12) - 19 - (16) -

Unlisted unit trusts 570,801 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Listed equities 29,767 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Unlisted equities 51,491 - - - - - - - - - - - -

Forward foreign exchange contracts 1,855 (2,084) - 1,632 - (113) - 91 - (240) - 200 -

Financial liabilities

Sundry creditors 24,503 (564) - 441 - (12) - 10 - (19) - 16 -

Accrued expenses 76,014 (5) - 4 - - - - - - - - -

Cross currency interest rate swap 12,442 - 28,586 - (22,324) - - - - - - - -

Forward foreign exchange contracts 2,617 2,650 - (2,074) - 482 - (392) - 562 - (469) -

USD borrowings 124,013 - (17,352) - 13,558 - - - - - - - -

Total increase/(decrease) 785 11,234 (613) (8,766) 423 - (345) - 365 - (305) -

72

Back to contents

2020 UNSW Financial Report  >  2020 Financial Results
Year Ended . 31 December 2020

139

The University of New South Wales

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

38 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

Consolidated

31 December 2020 Price risk Interest rate risk

-16.1% +16.1% -0.10% +0.10%

Carrying
amount

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Result

$'000

Equity

$'000

Financial assets

Cash at bank 235,649 - - - - (236) - 236 -

Short term deposits 48,583 - - - - (49) - 49 -